(3) Capitalized internal expenses, which were previously
reported within the cost of materials, are reported as a
separate line item (€ 5.0 million).

(4) Net income from the derecognition of financial assets
measured at amortized cost, which was previously reported
after having been offset against impairment losses on
financial assets, are reported as a separate line item
(€ 1.1 million).

(5) The positive valuation results from derivatives, which
were previously reported in the line item changes in fair
value of financial instruments (€ 11.6 million), are reported
after having been offset against interest expenses. The name
of the line item has also been changed to other financial
result and includes negative changes in the fair value of
convertible bonds (€ 368.1 million) as well as one-off finan-
cial expenses incurred primarily in connection with the
takeover offer of Vonovia SE (€ 27.8 million) and were
previously reported under interest expenses.

 Deutsche Wohnen SE Annual Report 2022

95

Balance Sheet
The tables below illustrate the key changes as against the
prior-year presentation in the balance sheet:

in € million Notes Dec. 31, 2021 Adjustment
Dec. 31, 2021

(adjusted)

Intangible assets 180.8 – 180.8

Property, plant and equipment 1 206.8 -4.4 202.4

Investment properties 28,730.5 – 28,730.5

Financial assets 325.0 -0.8 324.2

Non-current financial assets accounted for using the equity method 373.3 – 373.3

Derivatives 2 2.8 -2.8

Trade receivables 1.2 -1.2

Other assets – 1.2 1.2

Deferred tax assets 0.1 – 0.1

Total non-current assets 29,820.5 -8.0 29,812.5

Inventories 3 11.2 -5.8 5.4

Trade receivables 3 115.0 -2.0 113.0

Financial assets 2; 4 647.4 -82.4 565.0

Derivatives 0.2 -0.2

Other assets 1; 4 14.5 87.5 102.0

Income tax receivables 124.4 2.9 127.3

Cash and cash equivalents 676.7 – 676.7

Real estate inventories 3 189.0 8.0 197.0

Assets held for sale 1,633.3 – 1,633.3

Total current assets 3,411.7 8.0 3,419.7

Total assets 33,232.2 33,232.2

Consolidated Financial Statements — Notes

96

in € million Notes Dec. 31, 2021 Adjustment
Dec. 31, 2021

(adjusted)

Subscribed capital 396.9 – 396.9

Capital reserves 4,433.4 – 4,433.4

Retained earnings 5 11,936.0 -28.4 11,907.6

Other reserves 5 -39.0 28.4 -10.6

Equity attributable to Deutsche Wohnen’s shareholders 16,727.3 – 16,727.3

Non-controlling interests 476.1 – 476.1

Total equity 17,203.4 – 17,203.4

Provisions for pensions 6 104.8 -104.8

Provisions 6 38.7 110.3 149.0

Trade payables 19.4 – 19.4

Financial liabilities 7 5,839.0 -5,839.0

Bonds 7 3,522.5 -3,522.5

Non-derivative financial liabilities 7 9,361.5 9,361.5

Derivatives 8 16.3 7.5 23.8

Lease liabilities 9 – 118.8 118.8

Liabilities to non-controlling interests 9 0.0 199.0 199.0

Other financial liabilities 9 320.3 -320.3

Deferred tax liabilities 5,156.6 – 5,156.6

Total non-current liabilities 15,017.6 10.5 15,028.1

Provisions 10 36.0 140.9 176.9

Trade payables 10 356.0 -41.9 314.1

Financial liabilities 11 28.6 -28.6

Bonds 11 281.3 -281.3

Non-derivative financial liabilities 11 310.3 310.3

Derivatives 8 7.5 -7.2 0.3

Lease liabilities 10 20.8 20.8

Other financial liabilities 10 73.6 -73.6

Other liabilities 10 23.5 76.3 99.8

Tax liabilities 10 126.2 -126.2

Liabilities in connection with assets held for sale 78.5 – 78.5

Current liabilities 1,011.2 -10.5 1,000.7

Liabilities 16,028.8 – 16,028.8

Total equity and liabilities 33,232.2 – 33,232.2

(1) Advance payments made on property, plant and equip-
ment are reported under other assets (current) until the
time of transfer (€ -4.4 million).

(2) Derivatives are reported under financial assets (current)
based on their final maturity/repayability (€ -2.8 million).

(3) Advance payments received on real estate inventories,
previously reported under inventories, are reported under
real estate inventories (€ -8.0 million). Services not yet
invoiced, which were previously reported under trade

receivables (current), are reported under inventories
(€ 2.2 million).

(4) Financial assets only include those assets that are clearly

[…]

stand-alone interest rate derivatives in the amount of
€ 42.7 million (December 31, 2021: € -12.0 million).

The impact of the cash flow hedges (after income taxes) on
the development of other reserves is shown below:

in € million As of Jan. 1
Changes in the

period

Reclassification
affecting net

income As of Dec. 31

2022 10.6 -34.4 0.0 -23.8

2021 23.2 -12.6 0.0 10.6

The impact of the cash flow hedges (including income taxes)
on total comprehensive income is shown below:

Cash Flow Hedges

in € million 2021 2022

Change in unrealized gains/losses 12.6 34.5

Taxes on the change in unrealized gains/losses -2.7 -10.5

Net realized gains/losses

Taxes due to net realized gains/losses

Total 9.9 24.0

In the reporting year, after allowing for deferred taxes,
negative cumulative ineffectiveness for cash flow hedges
amounted to € 0.0 million (2021: € 9.9 million). On the basis
of the valuation as of December 31, 2022, Vonovia used a

sensitivity analysis to determine the change in equity given a
parallel shift in the interest rate structure of 50 basis points
in each case:

Change in equity

in € million
Other reserves not

affecting net income
Income Statement

affecting net income Total

2022

+ 50 basis points 0.8 7.9 8.7

- 50 basis points -0.8 -8.1 -8.9

2021

+ 50 basis points 6.7 9.9 16.6

- 50 basis points -7.0 -11.1 -18.1

 Deutsche Wohnen SE Annual Report 2022

161

53 Contingent Liabilities

Contingent liabilities exist for cases in which Deutsche
Wohnen SE and its subsidiaries give guarantees to various
contractual counterparts. The terms are in many cases
limited to an agreed time. In some cases, the term is un
limited.

Contingent liabilities of Deutsche Wohnen are as follows:

in € million Dec. 31, 2021 Dec. 31, 2022

Guarantees in connection with
Development 27.5 21.5

Rent surety bonds 1.6 0.8

Other 1.6 3.5

30.7 25.9

Deutsche Wohnen is involved in a number of legal disputes
resulting from normal business activities.